

No. 21-55285

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JUSTIN SANCHEZ, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:20-cv-05044-DMG-AFM

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Mohammad Tajsar
ACLU Foundation of Southern
California
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-9500
Email: mtajsar@aclusocal.org

Jennifer Lynch
Hannah Zhao
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: jlynch@eff.org
hzhao@eff.org

Jacob A. Snow
ACLU Foundation of Northern
California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Email: jsnow@aclunc.org

[Additional counsel on
following page]

Douglas E. Mirell
Timothy J. Toohey
Greenberg Glusker Fields
Claman & Machtinger LLP
2049 Century Park East,
Suite 2600
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 553-3610
Email: DMirell@ggfirm.com
TToohey@ggfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 4 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| I. FACTUAL SUMMARY | 6 |
| A. LADOT created a dockless vehicle permitting program requiring operators to disclose their users’ detailed location data. | 6 |
| B. Precise location information is easily identifiable and revelatory of sensitive private information, even when ostensibly anonymous..... | 8 |
| C. LADOT has rapidly exported MDS to other forms of transport and across the country without justifying its mass collection of location data..... | 10 |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 15 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 18 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 19 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND AND WITHOUT A HEARING. | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| A. The district court erred by ignoring plausible allegations about the invasiveness of MDS and the lack of justification for its precise data collection..... | 19 |
| B. The district court exacerbated its errors by dismissing the Complaint without allowing amendment..... | 23 |
| II. MR. SANCHEZ ALLEGED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW LADOT VIOLATED HIS RIGHTS..... | 25 |
| A. LADOT’s location collection scheme constitutes a search under the Fourth Amendment. | 25 |
| 1. Collecting precise locations and movements of a vehicle on public roads violates reasonable expectations of privacy..... | 25 |
| 2. MDS effectuates a search even without explicitly associating location data with any individual. | 34 |
| 3. The third-party doctrine does not insulate MDS from constitutional scrutiny..... | 37 |
| 4. The rental character of shared micromobility does not lessen Mr. Sanchez’s privacy interests. | 42 |
| B. The district court erred in holding that LADOT’s collection of real-time and historical GPS locations of micromobility riders was reasonable..... | 43 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 1. Mr. Sanchez alleged that LADOT failed to advance a compelling interest that supports the invasive collection of his sensitive location information. | 44 |
| 2. The Fourth Amendment also requires LADOT provide some pre-collection process to gather geolocation data. | 47 |
| III. CALECPA ENTITLES MR. SANCHEZ TO PETITION FOR RELIEF WHEN HIS INFORMATION IS UNLAWFULLY COLLECTED BY THE GOVERNMENT. | 49 |
| A. CalECPA provides strong, clear digital privacy rules for government, companies, and the public. | 50 |
| B. CalECPA must be construed according to the Legislature’s intent. | 53 |
| C. The district court’s elimination of a remedy for large-scale CalECPA violations is contrary to its text and the Legislature’s intent. | 54 |
| 1. The phrase “issuing court” refers to courts with the authority to issue legal process under CalECPA. | 55 |
| 2. Through supplemental jurisdiction, the district court below can be considered the “issuing court” for purposes of enforcing CalECPA. | 57 |
| 3. The district court’s interpretation deprives the public of a remedy for the most egregious violations of CalECPA. | 58 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| D. The district court’s attempt to distinguish 1546.4(b) from 1546.4(c) ignores robust “petition” rights under California law. | 61 |
| CONCLUSION | 62 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 373 F.Supp.3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 47, 49 |
| <i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Dialysist W., Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)..... | 44 |
| <i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct.. 2206 (2018)..... | passim |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... | 48, 49 |
| <i>Coal. of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 34 Cal.4th 733 (2004) | 55 |
| <i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1183 (Mass. 2019) | 34 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 142 N.E.3d 1090 (Mass. 2020) | 36 |
| <i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Eminence Cap., LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 18, 23, 24 |
| <i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... | 23 |
| <i>Garcia v. Country Wide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07-1161 VAP, 2008 WL 7842104 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2008)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Holyfield v. Julien Entertainment.com, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-9388 CAS FFMX, 2012 WL 5878380, at *3 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2012)..... | 62 |
| <i>John v. Superior Court</i> , 63 Cal.4th 91 (2016) | 53 |
| <i>Ker v. State of Cal.</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)..... | 46 |
| <i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines</i> 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 50 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... | 25, 26, 35 |
| <i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330, 2021 WL 2584408 (4th Cir. June 24, 2021) (en banc)..... | passim |
| <i>Lona v. City of Fullerton Police Dep’t</i> , 268 Cal.Rptr.3d 248 (Ct. App. 2020) (unpublished)..... | 62 |
| <i>McMorris v. Alioto</i> , 567 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1978)..... | 47 |
| <i>Naperville Smart Meter Awareness v. City of Naperville</i> , 900 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 41 |
| <i>People v. Clayburg</i> , 211 Cal.App.4th 86 (2012)..... | 54, 55 |
| <i>Polich v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... | 42 |
| <i>Sanchez v. County of San Diego</i> , 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co. v. Gore</i> , 49 Cal.4th 12 (2010) | 54 |
| <i>Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... | 37, 38, 43 |
| <i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So.3d 504 (Fla. 2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>Turocy v. El Pollo Loco Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1343 DOC, 2017 WL 3328543 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Bulacan</i> , 156 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 44, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Chavez</i> , No. 15-CR-00285-LHK, 2019 WL 1003357 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2019) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 385 F.Supp.3d 648 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... | 33, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Grey</i> , 959 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 605 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Moalin</i> , 973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 31, 32, 37, 38 |
| <i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)..... | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES | |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | passim |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1028..... | 57 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)(6) | 57 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) | 58 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 18 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) | 4 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 830.3..... | 57 |
| Cal. Const., art. I, § 1 | 50 |
| Cal. Const., art. I, §13 | 2, 11, 25 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 4 | 54, 58 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1456(c) | 52 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1546 <i>et. seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1546(d)..... | 51 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1546.1(a)(1)..... | 51 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1546.1(a)(3)..... | 51, 60 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1546.1(b)(1)–(5) | 59 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1546.1(b)-(k) | 51 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1546.1(c) | 60 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1546.4(a) | 52 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1546.4(b) | 53, 61, 62 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Cal. Pen. Code § 1546.4(c) | passim |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Ali Winston, <i>Did the Police Spy on Black Lives Matter Protesters? The Answer May Soon Come Out</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 15, 2019..... | 60 |
| Analysis, Various Assembly Committee Reports on CalECPA..... | 52 |
| Brief for Petitioner, at 24, <i>Carpenter</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (No. 16-402), available at https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/16-402-bs-US.pdf | 36 |
| Daniel Kondor et al., <i>Towards matching user mobility traces in large-scale datasets</i> , IEEE Transactions on Big Data (Sep. 24, 2018), available at http://senseable.mit.edu/papers/pdf/20180927_Kondor-et-al_TowardsMatching_IEEE-BigData.pdf)..... | 8 |
| Dave Johnson, <i>A guide to APIs, software that helps different apps work together</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER, May 13, 2021, https://www.businessinsider.com/what-is-an-api | 7 |
| David Zipper, <i>Cities can see where you're taking that scooter</i> , SLATE, Apr. 2, 2019, https://slate.com/business/2019/04/scooter-data-cities-mds-uber-lyft-los-angeles.html | 10 |
| <i>Decimal Degrees</i> , WIKIPEDIA, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Decimal_degrees | 8 |
| <i>E-Scooter Findings Report</i> , PORTLAND BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION, https://www.portlandoregon.gov/transportation/article/709719 | 39 |
| Fruzsina Eördögh, <i>Evidence of “stingray” phone surveillance by police mounts in Chicago</i> , CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR, Dec. 22, 2014, https://www.csmonitor.com/World/Passcode/2014/1222/Evidence-of-stingray-phone-surveillance-by-police-mounts-in-Chicago | 60 |
| <i>GPS Accuracy</i> , GPS.gov, http://www.gps.gov/systems/gps/performance/accuracy/ (last visited July 22, 2021)..... | 30 |
| Kia Kokalitcheva, <i>Inside Uber’s privacy battle with Los Angeles</i> , AXIOS, Dec. 18, 2019, https://www.axios.com/uber-scooter-data-privacy-battle-los-angeles-962f2f01-7146-4f33-9ebc-7f5eabd271f2.html | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Laura Bliss, <i>This City Was Sick of Tech Disruptors. So It Decided to Become One.</i> , BLOOMBERG CITYLAB, Feb. 21, 2021, https://www.citylab.com/transportation/2020/02/los-angeles-transportation-data-mobility-scooter-mds-uber/606178/ | 11 |
| Rebecca L. Sanders, et al., <i>To scoot or not to scoot: Findings from a recent survey about the benefits and barriers of using E-scooters for riders and non-riders</i> , 139 TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH PART A: POLICY AND PRACTICE 217 (Sep. 2020), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0965856420306522 | 39 |
| RIDEREPORT, June 26, 2020, https://www.ridereport.com/blog/what-is-mds-questions | 9 |
| Rob Matheson, <i>The privacy risks of compiling mobility data: Merging different types of location-stamped data can make it easier to discern users' identities, even when the data is anonymized</i> , MIT News (Dec. 7, 2018), http://news.mit.edu/2018/privacy-risks-mobility-data-1207 | 8 |
| Yves-Alexandre de Montjoye, et al., <i>Unique in the Crowd: The privacy bounds of human mobility</i> , 3 SCI. REP. 1376 (2013), http://www.nature.com/articles/srep01376 | 9 |
